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Lori A. Keenly					:	
							: 	
	v.						:		C-2014-2430518		
							:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation			:
						


INITIAL DECISION 


Before
Ember S. Jandebeur
Administrative Law Judge 


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On June 20, 2014, Lori A. Keenly (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Respondent or PPL) alleging that on June 7, 2013, a live wire fell from a PPL pole and damaged her car due to poor maintenance of the wires.  (Formal Complaint).  On July 28, 2014, the Respondent filed an Answer denying responsibility.  (Para. 4 - Answer).  The Respondent also filed New Matter.  No response to the New Matter was filed by the Complainant.  

By Hearing Notice dated August 14, 2014, the parties were notified that an Initial Hearing in this case was scheduled for the morning of October 16, 2014.  The date was later changed to October 21, 2014.  A Prehearing Order was issued on August 14, 2014, stating the date and time of the scheduled hearing and advising the parties that the case could be dismissed if they failed to obtain a continuance and failed to appear for the hearing.  The Prehearing Order also advised the parties of applicable procedural rules.  On September 3, 2014, I sent a letter to the Complainant explaining that the Commission does not have authority to award monetary damages, but did have authority to determine whether the Respondent violated the Public Utility Code.  The Respondent was copied on the letter.

The hearing convened as scheduled.  The Complainant appeared pro se.  The Complainant presented the testimony of two (2) witnesses.  The Complainant submitted eleven (11) exhibits; ten (10) were admitted in the record.  PPL appeared represented by counsel who presented the testimony of two (2) witnesses.  PPL submitted five (5) exhibits; two (2) were admitted into the record.  A written transcript of the hearing was produced comprising one hundred (100) typewritten pages.

The record closed on November 10, 2014, with receipt of the written transcript. This matter is now ripe for decision.
 
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant receives service from the Respondent at her home located at 20 Springhouse Lane, Palmerton, Pennsylvania.
 
2. The Respondent is a jurisdictional electric company providing electrical service to Pennsylvania citizens.

3. On June 7, 2013, at approximately 2:00 p.m., the Complainant was driving her car when a live electrical wire fell, struck and damaged her car.  Tr. at 17, Formal Complaint.

4. Several pieces of her car were torn off.  Complainant Exhs. 1, 2, and 3, Tr. at 13, 14, 15.

5. The event made a loud and ripping sound.  The Complainant heard something hitting and ripping off parts of her car.  Tr. at 18.

6. The car did not need to be towed and no injuries were sustained.  Tr. at 17.

7. The Complainant kept driving for approximately 1 1-1/2 miles and then pulled off to the side of the road.  Tr. at 16.

8. The Complainant and her husband returned to the scene at approximately 6:00 p.m.  Tr. at 17.

9. This Formal Complaint does not relate to any electrical service at the Complainant’s home.  Tr. at 15.

10. Brian Keenly testified on behalf of the Complainant.  Tr. at 20.

11.  Complainant’s Exhibit 4 shows that the live electrical wire passed diagonally across the car.  Tr. at 23, 24, 25.

12. Complainant’s Exhibit 11 is an estimate of the damage done to the Complainant’s car.

13.  Matthew Williams, a journeyman/lineman testified on behalf of the Respondent.  Tr. at 42-43.

14. Mr. Williams is familiar with PPL’s poles, lines, guy wires and third party lines (or foreign wires).  Tr. at 43.

15. There are two guy wires on a pole, an upper and a lower.  On the pole involved in this Formal Complaint, the top guy wire was PPL’s, and the lower guy wire belonged to a foreign utility.  The lower guy wire, a foreign utility wire snapped, recoiled and caused the PPL electrified wire to also snap.  Tr. at 49. 

16. The lower guy wire snapped at the ground line.  Tr. at 50, 55.

17. The phase wire (or PPL live wire) was repaired.  It was burned in numerous places.  Tr. at 50, 51.

18. PPL did not repair the foreign guy wire.  Tr. at 50.

19. Mr. Williams went back to look at the lines later and the guy wire had been fixed.  Tr. at 50.

20. A guy wire snapping and damaging a phase wire happens, but is not common.  Tr. at 51, 55.

21. Robert A. Gallo, supervising engineer, testified on behalf of the Respondent.  Tr. at 69.

22. PPL builds a pole line and makes space on that pole for foreign wires. Tr. at 71, PPL Exh. 4.

23. PPL’s agreements with foreign entities indicate whose responsibility it is to provide the necessary guy wires.  Tr. at 76. 

24. PPL’s pole agreements and line placements are in accordance with the National Electrical Safety Code.  Tr. at 76, PPL Exh. 4.

25. Guy wires are made of steel.  Steel is the industry standard.  Tr. at 78, 83.

26. No current runs through guy wires.  Tr. at 78.

27. All guy wires do not have the same tension.  Tr. at 78.

28. When foreign utilities place a load on the PPL pole, they have to offset the load they are placing on the pole with a guy wire.  Tr. at 80.

29. There is a public good to having multiple loads on one pole so as to have less poles.  Tr. at 80.

30. PPL has circuit breaker and reclosers as a safety feature that will stop the flow of electricity through the line four times and then stop the flow of electricity until the line is repaired.  Tr. at 81. 

31. The guy wire that snapped recoiled and wrapped around the PPL live wire; the live wire opened and closed several times causing the multiple burns that were seen on the PPL electrified wire.  Tr. at 82-83.

32. A foreign guy wire took down the electrified PPL wire.  Tr. at 8, 95.

33. An electrified PPL wire struck and damaged the Complainant’s car.

DISCUSSION

Burden of Proof:

As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 134 Pa.Cmwlth. 218; 221-222, 578 A.2d 600; 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, a party must present evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 67 Pa.Cmwlth. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982), Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 154 Pa.Cmwlth. 21, 623 A.2d 6 (1993), 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Dep’t of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa.Cmwlth. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

Legal Standard:

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code) provides:

	Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. [ ] 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  (Emphasis added).


Here, the Complainant was driving her car when a live electrical wire passed across her car, damaging her car and scaring the Complainant.  She drove on for a mile or so and then stopped.  She later went back to the scene with her husband to retrieve pieces of the car.  There is no doubt that an electrified PPL wire struck and damaged Complainant’s car.  Complainant Exhs. 1, 3, 4, 5.  That issue is not in dispute.  The issue before me is did PPL provide unsafe, unreasonable, ineffective or inadequate facilities to the Complainant pursuant to § 1501 cited above in order for the accident to have happened?

For the reasons that follow, I find that PPL provided safe, adequate, reasonable, effective facilities to the public and the Complainant.  The accident occurred because a foreign guy wire snapped and the recoil of that wire caused the PPL wire to break and strike the Complainant’s car.   

PPL owned the pole that supported its own wires plus a number of foreign wires.  PPL has rental agreements with cable and telephone companies that house their wires on PPL’s poles.  Tr. at 47, 71.  On June 7, 2013, one of these foreign guy wires snapped at the ground line in the woods.  Tr. at 49, 61, 63.  PPL’s guy wires did not snap.  Tr. at 84, 87.  PPL did not install the guy wire that was downed.  Tr. at 51.  Guy wires are intended to counter whatever the force is in the opposite direction.  Tr. at 78.  The force or tension is determined by the size of the conductors.  Tr. at 78.  The guy wires at this location had between two and three thousand pounds of tension.  Tr. at 78.  If disconnected or snapped at the ground level, the guy wire would recoil.  Tr. at 78, 89.

Complainant’s Exhibit 4 shows that the live electrical wire passed diagonally across the car.  Tr. at 23, 24, 25.  Complainant’s Exhibit 11 is an estimate of the damage done to the Complainant’s car.  Matthew Williams, a journeyman/lineman testified on behalf of the Respondent.  Tr. at 42-43.  Mr. Williams is familiar with PPL’s poles, lines, guy wires and third party lines (or foreign wires).  Tr. at 43.  There are two guy wires on a pole, an upper and a lower.  On the pole involved in this Formal Complaint, the top guy wire was PPL’s, and the lower wire belonged to a foreign utility.  The lower guy wire, a foreign utility wire snapped, recoiled and caused the PPL wire to also snap.  Tr. at 49.  The phase wire (or PPL live wire) was repaired.  It had burned in numerous places.  Tr. at 50, 51.  PPL did not repair the foreign guy wire.  Tr. at 50.  Mr. Williams went back to look at the lines later and the guy wire had been fixed.  Tr. at 50.  A guy wire snapping and damaging a phase wire happens, but is not common.  Tr. at 51, 55.  

Robert A. Gallo, supervising engineer, testified on behalf of the Respondent.  Tr. at 69.  PPL builds a pole line and makes space on that pole for foreign wires. Tr. at 71, PPL Exh. 4.  PPL’s agreements with foreign entities indicate whose responsibility it is to provide the necessary guy wires.  Tr. at 76.  PPL’s pole agreements and line placements are in accordance with the National Electrical Safety Code.  Tr. at 76, PPL Exh. 4.  Guy wires are made of steel.  Steel is the industry standard.  Tr. at 78, 83.  No current runs through guy wires.  Tr. at 78.
All guy wires do not have the same tension.  Tr. at 78.  When foreign utilities place a load on the PPL pole, they have to offset the load they are placing on the pole with a guy wire.  Tr. at 80.  There is a public good to having multiple loads on one pole so as to have less poles.  Tr. at 80.  PPL has circuit breaker and reclosers as a safety feature that will stop the flow of electricity through the line four times and then stop the flow of electricity until the line is repaired.  Tr. at 81.  The guy wire that snapped recoiled and wrapped around the PPL live wire, the live wire opened and closed several times causing the multiple burns that were seen on the PPL wire.  Tr. at 82-83.  A foreign guy wire took down the electrified PPL wire.  Tr. at 8, 95.

PPL has circuit breakers and reclosers on its phase wires.  Tr. at 81.  These are devices that will trip multiple times and then shut down, or open so no electricity goes through them.  Tr. at 81-82, 83, 84.  Intermittently, the wire would have electricity running through it until the recloser permanently trips at the fourth reclose.  Tr. at 93.  A recoil of the guy wire is consistent with the multiple burn marks on the phase wire.  Tr. at 83.  PPL’s pole agreements and line placements are in accordance with the National Electrical Safety Code.  Tr. at 76, PPL Exh. 4.

PPL returned to the site and fixed its downed phase wire.  A foreign utility, not PPL, replaced the downed guy wire.   

What caused the guy wire to snap shall remain unknown.  That the guy wire that snapped belonged to a foreign utility renting space on PPL’s pole is known.  There is no indication of any sort that PPL failed to meet the legal standard enunciated in Section 1501, above.  PPL explained its pole agreements, line placements, reclosers and industry standards and successfully rebutted the Complainant’s allegation of poor maintenance.  The Complainant failed to meet her burden of proof and this Formal Complaint will be denied and dismissed in the Ordering paragraphs below.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The commission, or any person, corporation, or municipal corporation having an interest in the subject matter, or any public utility concerned, may complain in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.
 
2. Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.  Subject to the provisions of this part and the regulations or orders of the commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service.  [ ].  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

3. The Complainant failed to prove that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code. 

ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the Formal Complaint of Lori A. Keenly is denied and dismissed.
 
2. That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark Docket No. C-2014-2430518 closed.


Date:  December 8, 2014							/s/											Ember S. Jandebeur
								Administrative Law Judge
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